



**TABULATION OF BIDS**  
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE  
PARKING LOT 4  
RECONSTRUCTION  
AEW PROJECT NO. 0155-0229

DATE: 11/29/2022  
TIME: 2:00 PM

Prepared by Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick, Inc.  
51301 Schoenherr Road  
Shelby Township, MI 48315

**BIDDER RANKING**

<b>RANK</b>	<b>BIDDER'S NAME</b>	<b>ALTERNATE BID</b>	<b>TOTAL BID</b>
1	Metropolitan Concrete Corp.	\$ 46,148.00	\$ 1,713,560.00
2	Gibraltar Construction Company	\$ 11,694.00	\$ 1,984,660.04 *
3	Major Contracting Group Inc	\$ 19,266.00	\$ 2,124,182.68

**\*CORRECTED BY ENGINEER**



**TABULATION OF BIDS**

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE

PARKING LOT 4

RECONSTRUCTION

AEW PROJECT NO. 0155-0229

Metropolitan Concrete Corp.  
6581 Metro Parkway  
Sterling Heights, MI 48312

Gibraltar Construction Company  
2650 Van Horn Road  
Trenton, MI 48183

Major Contracting Group Inc  
12222 Greenfield Rd  
Detroit, MI 48227

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Metropolitan Concrete Corp.		Gibraltar Construction Company		Major Contracting Group Inc	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1.	Mobilization, Max, \$50,000.00	1	LS	50,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00
2.	Tree, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch	13	Ea	1,025.00	13,325.00	500.00	6,500.00	700.00	9,100.00
3.	Dr Structure, Rem.	3	Ea	1,400.00	4,200.00	800.00	2,400.00	800.00	2,400.00
4.	Sewer, Rem, Less than 24 inch	370	Ft	45.00	16,650.00	51.50	19,055.00	43.00	15,910.00
5.	Curb and Gutter, Rem	660	Ft	10.00	6,600.00	13.00	8,580.00	12.00	7,920.00
6.	Pavt, Rem	5,858	Syd	11.00	64,438.00	17.88	104,741.04 *	18.00	105,444.00
7.	Sidewalk, Rem	95	Syd	13.00	1,235.00	23.00	2,185.00	21.00	1,995.00
8.	Brick Pavers, Rem, Salv	230	Sft	10.00	2,300.00	5.00	1,150.00	17.50	4,025.00
9.	Subgrade Undercutting	1,300	Cyd	39.00	50,700.00	15.00	19,500.00	34.00	44,200.00
10.	Sign, Rem, Salv	8	Ea	200.00	1,600.00	60.00	480.00	350.00	2,800.00
11.	Conduit, Rem	240	Ft	2.00	480.00	5.00	1,200.00	1.00	240.00
12.	Fence, Rem	195	Ft	17.00	3,315.00	33.00	6,435.00	30.00	5,850.00
13.	Parking Meter Post, Rem	70	Ea	50.00	3,500.00	80.00	5,600.00	200.00	14,000.00
14.	Light Pole Fixture, Rem	11	Ea	725.00	7,975.00	750.00	8,250.00	600.00	6,600.00
15.	Bollard, Rem	23	Ea	400.00	9,200.00	209.00	4,807.00	400.00	9,200.00
16.	Shrub, Rem	1	LS	300.00	300.00	500.00	500.00	3,800.00	3,800.00
17.	Excavation, Earth	200	Cyd	25.00	5,000.00	42.75	8,550.00	34.00	6,800.00
18.	Dr Structure, 48 inch dia	3	Ea	5,000.00	15,000.00	3,564.00	10,692.00	6,100.00	18,300.00
19.	Dr Structure, 48 inch dia, Modified	1	Ea	5,600.00	5,600.00	5,500.00	5,500.00	6,200.00	6,200.00
20.	Aqua-Swirl, AS-7	1	Ea	36,700.00	36,700.00	54,000.00	54,000.00	56,000.00	56,000.00
21.	Dr Structure Cover, Type D	3	Ea	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,000.00	3,000.00	700.00	2,100.00
22.	Dr Structure Cover, Type B	2	Ea	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,100.00	2,200.00	800.00	1,600.00
23.	Sewer, CI IV, 12 inch, Tr Det B	230	Ft	135.00	31,050.00	120.00	27,600.00	200.00	46,000.00
24.	Sanitary Sewer, Serv Lead, PVC, 6 inch	80	Ft	200.00	16,000.00	189.00	15,120.00	170.00	13,600.00
25.	Sanitary Sewer Cleanout, 6 inch	16	Ft	75.00	1,200.00	100.00	1,600.00	500.00	8,000.00
26.	Sewer Tap, 6 inch	1	Ea	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,400.00	1,400.00
27.	Sewer, Sch40 PVC, 6 inch	15	Ft	200.00	3,000.00	190.00	2,850.00	170.00	2,550.00
28.	Backflow Preventor, 6 inch	1	Ea	1,000.00	1,000.00	900.00	900.00	1,400.00	1,400.00
29.	Flsh Beacon, Rectangular Rapid, Solar Power, Dual	2	Ea	15,450.00	30,900.00	16,000.00	32,000.00	12,895.00	25,790.00
30.	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1	5	Ea	750.00	3,750.00	1,000.00	5,000.00	1,000.00	5,000.00



**TABULATION OF BIDS**

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE

PARKING LOT 4

RECONSTRUCTION

AEW PROJECT NO. 0155-0229

Metropolitan Concrete Corp.  
6581 Metro Parkway  
Sterling Heights, MI 48312

Gibraltar Construction Company  
2650 Van Horn Road  
Trenton, MI 48183

Major Contracting Group Inc  
12222 Greenfield Rd  
Detroit, MI 48227

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Metropolitan Concrete Corp.		Gibraltar Construction Company		Major Contracting Group Inc	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
31.	Sanitary Structure Cover Adj, Case 1	3	Ea	950.00	2,850.00	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,800.00	5,400.00
32.	Conc Pavt, Nonreinf, 8 inch	1,632	Syd	57.50	93,840.00	81.00	132,192.00	120.00	195,840.00
33.	Conc Pavt, Nonreinf, 6 inch	3,850	Syd	46.00	177,100.00	65.00	250,250.00	100.00	385,000.00
34.	Conc Pavt, Nonreinf, 4 inch	23	Syd	300.00	6,900.00	81.00	1,863.00	84.00	1,932.00
35.	Aggregate Base, 8 inch	5,500	Syd	39.00	214,500.00	17.50	96,250.00	34.00	187,000.00
36.	Aggregate Base, 4 inch	25	Syd	40.00	1,000.00	16.00	400.00	22.00	550.00
37.	Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4	640	Ft	25.00	16,000.00	47.00	30,080.00	50.00	32,000.00
38.	Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4, Modified	900	Ft	25.00	22,500.00	47.00	42,300.00	52.00	46,800.00
39.	Curb and Gutter, Conc, M Detail	170	Ft	30.00	5,100.00	47.00	7,990.00	52.00	8,840.00
40.	Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch	125	Sft	7.00	875.00	13.00	1,625.00	22.00	2,750.00
41.	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch	2,400	Sft	7.50	18,000.00	8.50	20,400.00	8.60	20,640.00
42.	Curb Ramp Opening, Conc	40	Ft	10.00	400.00	47.00	1,880.00	62.00	2,480.00
43.	Detectable Warning Surface	40	Ft	120.00	4,800.00	70.00	2,800.00	250.00	10,000.00
44.	Compactor Enclosure	1	LS	24,000.00	24,000.00	32,500.00	32,500.00	22,000.00	22,000.00
45.	Modular Wall, Conc	170	Ft	250.00	42,500.00	217.00	36,890.00	182.00	30,940.00
46.	Arch Entrance	4	Ea	73,000.00	292,000.00	127,000.00	508,000.00	70,000.00	280,000.00
47.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, for Rest Areas, Parks, and Lots, 4 inch, Yellow	2,450	Ft	1.00	2,450.00	0.50	1,225.00	1.90	4,655.00
48.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, for Rest Areas, Parks, and Lots, 4 inch, Blue	500	Ft	1.00	500.00	1.00	500.00	2.08	1,040.00
49.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, Handicap Accessible Sym, Blue	6	Ea	100.00	600.00	75.00	450.00	69.28	415.68
50.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, EV Sym, Green	4	Ea	100.00	400.00	75.00	300.00	69.28	277.12
51.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, Right Arrow Sym, Yellow	4	Ea	100.00	400.00	100.00	400.00	69.28	277.12
52.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, Left Arrow Sym,	1	Ea	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	69.28	69.28
53.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, Thru Arrow Sym , Yellow	8	Ea	100.00	800.00	100.00	800.00	58.62	468.96
54.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, Thru and Lt Arrow Sym, Yellow	1	Ea	100.00	100.00	150.00	150.00	79.94	79.94
55.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, Right Arrow Sym, Yellow	1	Ea	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	69.28	69.28
56.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 12 inch, Crosswalk, White	48	Ft	5.00	240.00	12.00	576.00	5.33	255.84
57.	Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 6 inch, Crosswalk, White	56	Ft	5.00	280.00	9.00	504.00	2.66	148.96
58.	Erosion Control, Gravel Access Approach	3	Ea	2,350.00	7,050.00	2,000.00	6,000.00	3,500.00	10,500.00
59.	Erosion Control, Silt Fence	200	Ft	6.00	1,200.00	4.00	800.00	7.50	1,500.00
60.	Erosion Control, Inlet Filter	6	Ea	200.00	1,200.00	200.00	1,200.00	170.00	1,020.00



**TABULATION OF BIDS**

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE

PARKING LOT 4

RECONSTRUCTION

AEW PROJECT NO. 0155-0229

Metropolitan Concrete Corp.  
6581 Metro Parkway  
Sterling Heights, MI 48312

Gibraltar Construction Company  
2650 Van Horn Road  
Trenton, MI 48183

Major Contracting Group Inc  
12222 Greenfield Rd  
Detroit, MI 48227

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Metropolitan Concrete Corp.		Gibraltar Construction Company		Major Contracting Group Inc	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
61.	Topsoil Surface, Furn, 3 inch	595	Syd	12.00	7,140.00	25.00	14,875.00	6.00	3,570.00
62.	Sodding	595	Syd	8.00	4,760.00	6.00	3,570.00	9.00	5,355.00
63.	Water, Sodding/Seeding	25	Unit	200.00	5,000.00	100.00	2,500.00	300.00	7,500.00
64.	Bio-Swale	1	LS	8,925.00	8,925.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
65.	Brick Column, Rem	3	Ea	1,000.00	3,000.00	2,500.00	7,500.00	2,300.00	6,900.00
66.	Hh, Adj	20	Ea	1,100.00	22,000.00	500.00	10,000.00	1,000.00	20,000.00
67.	Sign, Rem	3	Ea	400.00	1,200.00	150.00	450.00	500.00	1,500.00
68.	Hh, Square	2	Ea	5,000.00	10,000.00	3,000.00	6,000.00	5,000.00	10,000.00
69.	Brick Pavers, Rem, Salv, Replace	130	Sft	35.00	4,550.00	10.00	1,300.00	40.00	5,200.00
70.	Detectable Warning Surface, Rem, Salv	5	Ft	100.00	500.00	200.00	1,000.00	128.00	640.00
71.	Detectable Warning Surface, Rem, Salv, Replace	5	Ft	300.00	1,500.00	300.00	1,500.00	415.00	2,075.00
72.	Shrub, Thuja o. Dark Green Heavy	5	Ea	400.00	2,000.00	350.00	1,750.00	600.00	3,000.00
73.	Ginkgo Biloba	3	Ea	800.00	2,400.00	1,000.00	3,000.00	900.00	2,700.00
74.	Acer rubrum 'Repointe'	6	Ea	650.00	3,900.00	1,000.00	6,000.00 *	750.00	4,500.00
75.	Taxus 'Hicksil'	84	Ea	175.00	14,700.00	150.00	12,600.00	220.00	18,480.00
76.	Calamagrostis a. Karl Foerster	42	Ea	50.00	2,100.00	60.00	2,520.00	42.00	1,764.00
77.	Iris Versicolor	24	Ea	18.00	432.00	35.00	840.00	25.00	600.00
78.	Lobelia cardinalis	44	Ea	25.00	1,100.00	35.00	1,540.00	25.00	1,100.00
79.	Lobelia siphilitica	29	Ea	25.00	725.00	29.00	841.00	25.00	725.00
80.	Liatris spicata	31	Ea	25.00	775.00	29.00	899.00	25.00	775.00
81.	Schizachyrium s. 'The Blues'	24	Ea	25.00	600.00	9.00	216.00	25.00	600.00
82.	Irrigation Pipe	300	Ft	4.00	1,200.00	8.00	2,400.00	68.00	20,400.00
83.	Sprinkler Head	4	Ea	125.00	500.00	200.00	800.00	135.00	540.00
84.	Conduit, DB, 2, 1 inch	525	Ft	24.00	12,600.00	2.00	1,050.00	9.70	5,092.50
85.	Conduit, DB, 1, 1 inch	775	Ft	22.00	17,050.00	2.00	1,550.00	7.50	5,812.50
86.	Conduit, DB, 2, 1-1/2 inch	250	Ft	26.00	6,500.00	3.00	750.00	12.70	3,175.00
87.	Conduit, DB, 2, 2 inch	435	Ft	36.00	15,660.00	4.00	1,740.00	14.30	6,220.50
88.	Conduit, DB, 1, 2 inch	555	Ft	27.00	14,985.00	4.00	2,220.00	10.00	5,550.00
89.	Conduit, DB, 1, 4 inch	40	Ft	75.00	3,000.00	7.00	280.00	17.00	680.00
90.	Electrical Service Panel	1	Ea	39,995.00	39,995.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	31,000.00	31,000.00



**TABULATION OF BIDS**

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE

PARKING LOT 4

RECONSTRUCTION

AEW PROJECT NO. 0155-0229

Metropolitan Concrete Corp.  
6581 Metro Parkway  
Sterling Heights, MI 48312

Gibraltar Construction Company  
2650 Van Horn Road  
Trenton, MI 48183

Major Contracting Group Inc  
12222 Greenfield Rd  
Detroit, MI 48227

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Units	Metropolitan Concrete Corp.		Gibraltar Construction Company		Major Contracting Group Inc	
				Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
91.	Compactor Disconnect	1	Ea	10,500.00	10,500.00	500.00	500.00	550.00	550.00
92.	Electrical Wiring System	1	LS	65,500.00	65,500.00	105,399.00	105,399.00	92,000.00	92,000.00
93.	Light Pole, Single, LED Fixture	4	Ea	6,200.00	24,800.00	2,800.00	11,200.00	4,400.00	17,600.00
94.	Light Pole, Double, LED Fixture	7	Ea	9,500.00	66,500.00	5,000.00	35,000.00	7,700.00	53,900.00
95.	Traffic Maintenance and Control	1	LS	3,800.00	3,800.00	95,000.00	95,000.00	34,000.00	34,000.00
96.	Underdrain, Subgrade, Open-Graded, 6 inch	36	Ft	60.00	2,160.00	25.00	900.00	150.00	5,400.00
97.	Landscape Edging, Steel	70	Ft	10.00	700.00	15.00	1,050.00	17.00	1,190.00
98.	Cobbles on Filter Fabric	5.00	Cyd	200.00	1,000.00	500.00	2,500.00	183.00	915.00
<b>TOTAL OF ALL BID PRICES</b>				<b>\$</b>	<b>1,713,560.00</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>1,984,660.04 *</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>2,124,182.68</b>
<b>*CORRECTED BY ENGINEER</b>									
<b>ALTERNATE BID NO. 1</b>									
99.	Sign, Special S-A	5	Ea	400.00	2,000.00	147.00	735.00	100.00	500.00
100.	Sign, Special S-B	13	Ea	337.00	4,381.00	30.00	390.00	90.00	1,170.00
101.	Sign, Special S-C	15	Ea	337.00	5,055.00	30.00	450.00	90.00	1,350.00
102.	Sign, Special S-D	1	Ea	337.00	337.00	30.00	30.00	90.00	90.00
103.	Sign, Special S-E	35	Ea	452.00	15,820.00	120.00	4,200.00	260.00	9,100.00
104.	Sign, Special S-F	4	Ea	495.00	1,980.00	135.00	540.00	280.00	1,120.00
105.	Sign, Special S-G	2	Ea	495.00	990.00	135.00	270.00	280.00	560.00
106.	Sign, Special S-H	9	Ea	495.00	4,455.00	135.00	1,215.00	280.00	2,520.00
107.	Sign, Type IIIB	42	Sft	229.00	9,618.00	20.00	840.00	28.00	1,176.00
108.	Post, Steel, 3 lb	168	Ft	9.00	1,512.00	18.00	3,024.00	10.00	1,680.00
<b>TOTAL OF ALTERNATE BID NO. 1 PRICES</b>				<b>\$</b>	<b>46,148.00</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>11,694.00</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>19,266.00</b>